

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED**No. 23-5122**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IOWASKA CHURCH OF HEALING,**Plaintiff-Appellant****v.****DANIEL I. WERFEL, in his official capacity as Commissioner,
Internal Revenue Service, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,****Defendants-Appellees**

**CHACRUNA INSTITUTE FOR PSYCHEDLIC PLANT
MEDICINES; SACRED PLANT ALLIANCE,****Amici Curiae for Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

DAVID A. HUBBERT***Deputy Assistant Attorney General*****JACOB EARL CHRISTENSEN (202) 307-0878****KATHLEEN E. LYON (202) 307-6370*****Attorneys******Tax Division******Of Counsel:******Department of Justice******Post Office Box 502*****MATTHEW M. GRAVES*****Washington, D.C. 20044******United States Attorney***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	v
Glossary	x
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statutes and regulations.....	2
Statement of the case	2
A. Statement of facts	4
1. Iowaska’s incorporation.....	4
2. Iowaska’s application for tax-exempt status and its operations in Summer 2019	7
3. The IRS’s review of Iowaska’s application for tax- exempt status.....	8
B. Proceedings in the District Court.....	11
1. The complaint	11
2. The parties’ cross-motions for summary judgment.....	12
3. The District Court’s opinion	15
Summary of argument	19
Argument:	
The District Court’s determination that Iowaska was not organized and operated exclusively for tax-exempt purposes was not clearly erroneous	22
Standard of review	22

	Page
A. Iowaska failed to carry its burden to show entitlement to tax-exempt status without proof of a CSA exemption for its use of ayahwasca.....	24
B. Iowaska’s arguments are unavailing	26
1. Iowaska’s use of ayahwasca containing a controlled substance was not “presumptively legal” without proof of a CSA exemption	26
2. Iowaska’s argument on administrative exhaustion is meritless	34
3. Iowaska was not organized and operated exclusively for exempt purposes.....	37
a. Iowaska fails the organizational test.....	38
b. Iowaska fails the operational test.....	43
The District Court correctly held that Iowaska did not satisfy Article III standing for its claim that the IRS violated the RFRA.....	47
Standard of review	47
A. Article III standing	47
B. Iowaska failed to satisfy the requirements of standing for its claim that the IRS violated the RFRA	48
1. Iowaska has waived its arguments of standing based on two of its alleged injuries asserted below.....	51
2. Iowaska’s sole argument on appeal for standing improperly raises a new theory not advanced below	52

	Page
C. The merits of Iowa's RFRA claim are not before this Court	55
Conclusion.....	59
Certificate of compliance	60
Statutory addendum.....	61
Certificate of service	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Commissioner</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	58
<i>Alamo v. Clay</i> , 137 F.3d 1366 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	50
<i>Arizona Yage Assembly v. Garland</i> , No. CV-20-02373-PHX-ROS, 2023 WL 3246927 (D. Ariz. May 4, 2023)	35
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	47
<i>Belk v. Commissioner</i> , 774 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Better Bus. Bureau of Washington, D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 279 (1945)	39
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	23-24, 32-34
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	45-46
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	51
<i>Commissioner v. John Danz Charitable Trust</i> , 284 F.2d 726 (9th Cir. 1960)	42
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Family Trust of Massachusetts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22-23
<i>Farmers & Merchants Mut. Tel. Co. of Wayland, Iowa v. F.C.C.</i> , 668 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)	47

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Fund for the Study of Economic Growth & Tax Reform v. I.R.S.</i> , 161 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22, 24, 26, 33
<i>Geisinger Health Plan v. Commissioner</i> , 985 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	5-6, 9, 11-12, 16, 20, 25, 27-32, 56
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	33
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	58
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Perdue</i> , 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc)	51-52
<i>Jenkins v. Commissioner</i> , 483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)	58
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	50
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Rsch. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	34
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Hill</i> , 193 U.S. 551 (1904)	40
<i>Mysteryboy Incorporation v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2010-13, 2010 WL 291758 (T.C. 2010)	46
<i>Nat’l Council for Adoption v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 106 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	56
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	50

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Nationalist Movement v. Commissioner</i> , 37 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	48
<i>Taxation With Representation v. United States</i> , 585 F.2d 1219 (4th Cir. 1978)	42
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 998 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	56
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	57
<i>United States v. Lafley</i> , 656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	57
<i>United States v. Law</i> , 528 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	52
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	58
<i>Virginia Pro. Standards Rev. Found. v. Blumenthal</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1164 (D.D.C. 1979)	23
<i>Winder v. Erste</i> , 566 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	32, 40

Statutes:

21 U.S.C.:

§ 801	3
§ 812	5, 25, 33
§ 822	6, 25
§ 822(a)	27
§ 822(d)	27

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)	
21 U.S.C. (cont'd):		
§ 823	6, 25	
§ 823(a)	27	
§ 841(a)	5, 25, 33	
§ 844(a)	5, 25, 33	
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):		
§ 170(b)(1)(A)(i).....	17	
§ 501(a)	23, 38	
§ 501(c)(3)	2-3, 7, 10, 12-13, 15, 17, 19, 22-24, 26-27, 35, 38-39, 43	
§ 509(a)	17	
§ 7428.....	11, 48, 53	
28 U.S.C.:		
§ 1346(e).....	11, 48	
42 U.S.C.:		
§ 2000bb-1(b)	30	
§ 2000bb-1(c).....	6, 25, 27, 47	
Guidance Regarding Petitions for Religious Exemption from the Controlled Substances Act Pursuant to the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (Revised), https://perma.cc/VE74-SQMH (updated Nov. 20, 2020)		2-3, 6, 8, 11-14, 16-17, 20-21, 27-32, 34-36, 47-49, 53-59

Regulations:

Page(s)

21 C.F.R.:

§ 1307.03 6, 25, 27

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(a) 23, 38

§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(1)(i) 38, 40

§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(1) 43, 45

Miscellaneous:

Revenue Ruling 71-447, 1971-2 C.B. 230 (1971) 24, 33, 34
